
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF OLDHAM COUNTY WATER )
DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC ) CASE NO.
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT ) 96-474
AND FINANCE AN IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT )

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that Oldham County Water District ("Oldham Water" ) shall file

the original and 12 copies of the following information with the Commission no later than

February 28, 1997, with a copy to all parties of record. Oldham Water shalt furnish with

each response the name of the witness who will be available for responding should a

public hearing be required in this matter.

1. The construction plans for the concrete tank ("Division B") occasionally refer

to specifications and detail drawings normally associated with welded steel tanks. What

type of tank (concrete or steel) does Oldham Water plan to build? Do the construction

plans reflect Oldham Water's current intentions? If no, provide amended plans which

reflect current plans.

2. The well pumps as specified in Addendum 1 will be operating at a peak

horsepower of 58.92 which is just slightly below the rated motor horsepower of 60.

Provide the well pump design computations and a copy of the pump curve used in the

design.

3. The geotechnical investigation provided for the site of the proposed

clearwell recommends that the proposed clearwell be isolated from the existing clearwell.



The plans clearly show that the proposed clearwell will be attached to the existing

clearwell. Provide an explanation for this choice of action.

4. Note 2 of the "General Notes" on the last sheet of the design plans for the

800,000 gallon tank states that the bidder will provide a foundation design with its

proposal. Provide a copy of the foundation design for the 800,000 gallon tank as

submitted by the low bidder.

5. The "Post Bid Project Cost Estimate and Funding Summary" prepared by

James M. West and dated November 8, 1996 states that Oldham Water has voted to

issue deduct change orders in the amount of approximately $45,000. Provide the

approved change orders and the dollar amounts associated with each change order.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 31st day of January, 1997.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Corrlmission

ATTEST:

Executive Director


